
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 

www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Tuesday 9 April 2024 

 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

email: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk  

 

 

PERFORMANCE AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Performance and Appointments Committee, which will be 

held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB on 

Wednesday 17 April 2024 at 3.30pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Performance and Appointments Committee: 

 

Councillors: Andy Graham (Chair), Duncan Enright (Vice–Chair), Dan Levy, Michele Mead and 

Liam Walker.  

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any Apologies for Absence from Members of the Committee. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any Declarations of Interest relating to items being considered during the 

meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 – 4) 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 17 July 2023. 

 

4.   Human Resources Employment Policies (Pages 5 – 30) 

Purpose: 

To update the Performance and Appointments Committee relating to the refresh (Phase 

2) of the employment policies for West Oxfordshire District Council. No changes have 

been made to the employee terms and conditions, only to clarify and enable policies to 

be used concurrently with employee relations matters, giving clarity and usability to both 
employees and managers alike. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Performance and Appointments Committee Resolves to: 

1. Agree the Recruitment, Retirement and Time Off Guidance employment policies 

attached at Annex A. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Performance and Appointments Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB at 9.00am on Monday, 17 July 

2023. 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  Andy Graham (Chair), Duncan Enright (Vice-Chair), Dan Levy, Michele Mead and 

Liam Walker. 

Officers: Giles Hughes (Chief Executive Officer), Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services 

Officer) and Kathryn Dowell (HR Business Partner). 

Other Councillors in attendance: Nil. 

 

20 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

There were no Apologies for Absence from Members of the Committee. 

Councillor Duncan Enright arrived at 9.25am. 

21 Declarations of Interest  

There were no Declarations of Interest received by Members of the Committee. 

22 Matters Exempt from Publication  

Councillor Andy Graham, Chair of the Committee, proposed that the Committee agree to 

exclude the press and public from the meeting for the remaining items of business. This was 

seconded by Councillor Michele Mead, was put to a vote and agreed unanimously by the 

Committee. 

The Committee Resolved in accordance with the provisions in Section 100A(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to: 

1. Exclude the press and public from the meeting in accordance with the provisions of 

Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that their 

presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 

candidates for interview as defined in Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 

23 Selection of a Preferred Candidate for the Role of Director of Finance  

Kathryn Dowell, HR Business Partner, gave the Committee a detailed and in-depth overview 

of the prior selection process, before highlighting the skills and attributes that the Subject 

Candidate (SC) brought to both the selection process and Committee interview. The HR 

Business partner gave the Committee a further overview of the behavioural characteristics 

that the SC showed during an exercise carried out during the main selection process. 

In debate, the Committee discussed at length the interview undertaken, and also the skills & 

characteristics the SC brought to the interview, including strong decision making skills, respect 

and competence. The Committee also made reference to the SC’s local knowledge having 

worked within the Local Government sector previously in Oxfordshire. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Performance and Appointments Committee 

17/July2023 

 

 

The Committee also noted the time taken by the SC to prepare a presentation for the 

Committee with only 2 days’ notice from the prior interview. 

Councillor Andy Graham proposed that the SC be recommended to Council for appointment, 

and authority be delegated to the Chief Executive to have oversight of the remainder of the 

appointment process. This was seconded by Councillor Michele Mead, was put to a vote and 

was unanimously agreed by the Committee. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree the selection of the Subject Candidate for the post of Director of Finance. 

2. Delegate the making of a conditional offer and the agreement of all terms and 

conditions, to the Chief Executive Officer, subject to confirmation within a time period 

set by the Monitoring Officer that no member of the Executive has an objection to the 

proposed appointment, or the Performance and Appointments Committee being 

satisfied that any objection is not material or well-founded; 

And Resolved to Recommend to Council to: 

3. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair of the 

Performance and Appointments Committee, to appoint Madhu Richards, to the role of 

Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer), subject to two references, medical clearance 

and eligibility check (BPSS check) in accordance with the Council’s policies; 

4. Agree that the appointment will be made on a salary of up to £85,000 per annum plus 

pending pay award; 

5. Agree the appointment commences on a date to be mutually agreed between the Chief 

Executive and the successful candidate; 

6. Confirm the appointment of an Interim Director of Finance, James Howse, who will 

undertake the role of Section 151 Officer, until the appointed, permanent Director of 

Finance is able to take up post. 

24 Dates of Future Meetings  

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the date of the next meeting on Friday 13 October 2023 at 2.00pm, to conduct 

the Chief Executive’s appraisal. 

 

The Meeting closed at 11.00 am 

 

CHAIR 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and Date of 

Committee 

PERFORMANCE AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE – 17 APRIL 2024 

Subject HUMAN RESOURCES EMPLOYMENT POLICIES  

Wards Affected Nil 

Accountable Member Councillor Andy Graham – Leader of the Council. 

Email: andy.graham@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable Officer 

 

Giles Hughes – Chief Executive. 

Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

Report Author Kathryn Dowell – HR Business Partner. 

Email: kathryn.dowell@publicagroup.uk 

Purpose To update the Performance and Appointments Committee relating to the 

refresh (phase 2) of the employment policies for West Oxfordshire 

District Council. No changes have been made to the employee terms and 

conditions, only to clarify and enable policies to be used concurrently with 

employee relations matters, giving clarity and usability to both employees 

and managers alike.  

Annex Annex A – Updated Employment Policies  

Recommendation That the Performance and Appointments Committee Resolves to: 

1. Agree the Recruitment, Retirement and Time Off Guidance 

employment policies attached at Annex A.  

Corporate Priorities  A Good Quality of Life For All; 

 Working Together for West Oxfordshire   

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Publica worked with XpertHR and the Trade Unions and in accordance 

with current employment law and in line with the Advisory, Conciliation 
and Arbitration Code (ACAS) in order to update the policies. This 

approach ensured that all the policies could be used simultaneously and 

there was cohesions to mitigate future risk.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:andy.graham@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:kathryn.dowell@publicagroup.uk


 
 
 
 

 

To ensure that full consultation takes place, Publica’s HRBP team have 

consulted with the employees of WODC in writing. 
 

 

  

Page 6



 
 
 
 

1. EXCUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Following a review of policies, it was recommended that there should a refresh, and updating 

of the key employment policies on behalf of the Council to clarify and enable policies to be 

used concurrently with employee relations matters. 

1.2 No changes have been made to Council employee Terms and Conditions. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 These are the policies which apply to those employees directly employed by West 

Oxfordshire District Council including the statutory officers. These policies do not apply to 

Publica employees for which a separate suite of policies exist and have been created to ensure 

consistency in approach.   

2.2 The Publica HR team have developed up to date, ACAS compliant, clear policies which will 

ensure transparency and consistency.  

2.3 This review builds on the previous review of policies undertaken in 2023 ensuring no 

employment terms and conditions were altered which conflicted with the Councils existing 

terms. 

2.4 Public
[...]
current, up to date, and working set of HR policies, expediting changes 

to the suite of policies is key to ensure the Council is within the legal framework.   

4.2 Regular policy review and revision is an important part of procedure management which needs 

to be carried out on a regular basis and in line with employment law updates in April and 

October.  The HR team now has Employment Legislation update training on this basis to 

ensure policies can be amended accordingly. 

To ensure expedience, it was agreed that delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive 

to make reasonable amends in consultation with the Director of Governance & Monitoring 

Officer and Leader of West Oxfordshire District Council. This was approved in November 

2023 (CL.115)  

5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

5.1 Retaining existing, outdated policies places the Council at risk of challenge.  

6. CONCLUSIONS 

6.1 Publica’s HR team was supported by XpertHR and ACAS to develop a clean and clear set of 

policies that mitigate risk for the Council.  This suite of policies are up to date and legally 

compliant. 

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 Whilst there are no financial implications arising directly from this report, it is important that 

the Council’s HR policies are reviewed regularly to ensure they comply with relevant 

legislation and best practice guidance.  

8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 Adopting up to date policies will help the Council manage employees more effectively. In 

addition, if subject to any legal action, will help to demonstrate that the Council has complied 

with the law. 

9. RISK ASSESSMENT 

9.1 By not updating and implementing the new suite of policies, the Council may fail to comply 

with new laws and regulations and leave itself exposed to costly employment law cases. 

10. EQUALITIES IMPACT 

10.1 Each policy has been considered to ensure compliance with the Equality Act 2010 and the 

Public Sector Equality Duty.  These policies apply equally across t
[...]
apply for 

internally advertised vacancies and secondments (see below). This requirement may be waived in the event 

that the organisation experiences extreme skill shortages in specific areas and will be at the discretion of the 

Chief Executive in consultation with an HR Business Partner. 

We ask that internal candidates inform their Line Managers as a matter of courtesy that they are applying for 

an internal role.  

Secondments  

Where the business area can support this, the organisation actively encourages temporary short and long 

term staffing needs to be advertised internally by way of an internal secondment. An internal secondment 

is the temporary deployment of an employee to another role for a specific purpose and period of time. Upon 

completion of the secondment the employee will return back to their substantive role. 

A secondment allows employees to temporarily work with a different department, usually to complete a 

project while gaining experience. The employee benefits because they learn new skills, become familiar with 

a new area and expand their career options. 

Ring Fencing within a Specific Service  

It may be appropriate in some circumstances to ring fence a vacant post within a specific service. The decision 

and reasoning to ring fence will be agreed by the HR Business Partner. In these circumstances the Job 

Description will be emailed by the Line Manager to the ring-fenced team with an expression of interest closing 

date.  

Please note that although this is a ring-fenced role and therefore would not be advertised in the normal way, 

the full approval process including ATS must be sought.  

Talent Pool 

It may be that whilst shortlisting you come across an application that would be a good fit for a different 

position within either your team or for any other area? Shortlisting decisions must be based on the 

information contained in the application form. The criteria for initial selection must be consistently appli
[...]
nt financial advice before 

making any decision in relation to your retirement. 

Early retirement in relation to the LGPS 

If an employee chooses to retire early, their pension is likely to be actuarially reduced. The Regulations 

require an Employer to prepare and keep under review, a written statement of its policy in relation to the 

exercise of its discretion under a number of provisions of the Regulations. The Statement of Policy on 

Discretions will detail which discretions will or will not be applied. Those employees who have a sufficient 

period of membership in the pension scheme may choose to receive immediate payment of pension, in 

accordance with the pension regulations. Any member aged 55 years plus can leave employment and claim 

payment of their benefits, with the relevant reductions applied, they do not need Employers consent to do 

this.  

Early retirement will only be granted where it is in the best interests of the Council and where any one-off 

costs can be achieved within a three year payback period.  

Employees must give Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) 3 months’ notice of their wish to retire early by 

completing the ‘ Request for Early Payment of Pension’ form. If OCC receive a request within 3 months’ of 

that date, they will change the nominated payment date to 3 months’ from the date they received the request. 

In the event of redundancy or in the event of retirement in the efficiency of the service, employees aged 55 

and over who have at least 3 months’ membership of the LGPS, will receive immediate unreduced payment 

of their pension entitlement and redundancy compensation in accordance with the Council’s Discretionary 

Payments Policy.  

Early retirement or voluntary redundancy will only usually be considered where it is demonstrated that the 

one off costs can achieve a payback within 3 years and where no other alternatives are viable.  

Where an employee who is a member of the LGPS has a dispute regarding their
[...]
f Time Off 

Any time off must be correctly recorded and approved within Business World. Any queries relating 

to this, please speak to your manager or HR Support who will be pleased to help.  

 

Version Control: 

Document Name: Time Off Guidance   

Version: 1.0 

Responsible Officer: HR Business Partner 

Approved by:  

Date First Approved:  

Next Review Date October 2024  

Retention Period:  

 

Page 29

https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Human Resources Employment Policies
	WODC Recruitment Policy and Procedure March 2024
	WODC Retirement Policy and Procedure March 2024
	WODC Time Off Guidance March 2024




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of a meeting of the 

Performance and Appointments Committee. 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 3.30pm on Wednesday 17 April 2024. 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andy Graham (Chair), Michele Mead, Dan Levy and Liam Walker. 

Officers: Andrea McCaskie (Director of Governance), Max Thompson (Senior Democratic 

Services Officer), Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer), Christine Elsasser 

(Democratic Services Officer), and John Llewellyn (Head of Human Resources). 

Other Councillors in Attendance: Nil. 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Duncan Enright. 

2 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members of the Committee. 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Andy Graham, Chair of the Performance and Appointments Committee, proposed 

that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 17 July 2023, be agreed by the 

Committee, and signed as a true and accurate record. 

This was seconded by Councillor Liam Walker, was put to a vote, and was unanimously 

agreed by the Committee. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 17 July 2023, as a true and 

accurate record. 

4 Human Resources Employment Policies  

John Llewellyn, Head of Human Resources, introduced the report, which provided updates to 

the Committee regarding the refresh (Phase 2) of the employment policies for West 

Oxfordshire District Council. 

The report stated that no changes had been made to the employee terms and conditions, and 

sought only to clarify and enable policies to be used concurrently with employee relations 

matters, giving clarity and usability to both employees and managers alike. 

In debate, the Committee queried in relation to the Recruitment Policy the meaning of “peer 

group” in relation to pay scales. The Committee also requested clarification of requirements 

of personal declarations from job applicants stating whether or not they had close relations to 

officers of the Council or any associated bodies, and whether this should be extended to 

include close relations to Councillors. 

The Head of Human Resources committed to seeking a more appropriate definition of ‘peer 

group’, and also committed to considering the parameters of the general policy regarding close 

relations to ensure that it also covered Members and not just Officers. 



Performance and Appointments Committee 

17/April2024 

 

 

 

Councillor Andy Graham proposed that the Committee agree to the recommendation as 

listed on the report, subject to clarification being provided from the Head of Human 

Resources which would answer questions raised by the Committee. This was seconded by 

Councillor Dan Levy, was put to a vote, and was unanimously agreed by the Committee. 

The Director of Governance reaffirmed a resolution previously agreed by Council, whereby 

delegation was given to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council 

and Director of Governance, to approve subsequent amendments to any West Oxfordshire 

District Council employment policies that may be necessary, in line with legal changes and best 

practice, to ensure the Council’s policies remain compliant. 

The Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree the Recruitment, Retirement and Time Off Guidance employment policies, 

attached at Annex A of the original report. 

Councillor Duncan Enright arrived before the meeting was called to a close. 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.36pm. 

 

CHAIR 


